

No. 23-1038

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION,

Petitioner,

v.

WAGES AND WHITE LION INVESTMENTS, L.L.C., DBA
TRITON DISTRIBUTION, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF SIXTEEN MEMBERS OF
CONGRESS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

MARK B. SAMBURG

Counsel of Record

VICTORIA S. NUGENT

Democracy Forward

Foundation

P.O. Box 34553

Washington, DC 20043

(202) 448-9090

msamburg@democra-

cyforward.org

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	III
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Congress Passed The Family Smoking Prevention And Tobacco Control Act In An Effort To Address A Substantial And Preventable Public Health Crisis.....	5
a. FDA’s exercise of jurisdiction over e- cigarettes effectively furthered the Act’s goals with regard to emerging tobacco products.....	7
b. FDA’s general approach to the Premarket Tobacco Product Application system protects public health.	10
II. FDA’s Conduct In Reviewing Individual Applications Is Lawful And Consistent With Both Congressional Intent And The Text Of The Act.....	12
a. The Fifth Circuit failed to recognize that FDA is meant to—and does—use its scientific expertise to evaluate evidence in applications.	12
b. The Fifth Circuit’s decision would slow FDA review of applications for no reason, and without changing the outcome for any given application.	18
III. The Approach Taken By Seven Courts Of Appeals To Respondents’ Arguments Is Consistent With The Purposes Of The Act, And Avoids The Devastating Consequences Inherent To The Fifth Circuit’s Approach.	19

II

a. Adopting the Fifth Circuit’s position regarding any of the alleged deficiencies of FDA’s review would significantly slow down review of applications, and allow products to remain on the market to the detriment of public health.....20

b. Resolving the current circuit split in favor of the Fifth Circuit’s outlier position would create an avalanche of substantively meritless challenges to settled FDA denial orders.22

c. Products that appeal to youth remaining on shelves is literally a matter of life and death.....24

CONCLUSION33

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bidi Vapor LLC v. FDA</i> , 47 F.4th 1191 (11th Cir. 2022)	19, 22, 23
<i>Liquid Labs LLC v. FDA</i> , 52 F.4th 533 (3d Cir. 2022)	18
<i>Magellan Tech., Inc. v. FDA</i> , 70 F.4th 622 (2d Cir. 2023)	14
<i>Prohibition Juice Co. v. FDA</i> , 45 F.4th 8 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	3
<i>SWT Global Supply, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 2024 WL 3595387 (5th Cir. July 31, 2024)	23
Statutes	
21 U.S.C.A. § 387f (West 2009)	6
21 U.S.C.A. § 387o (West 2009)	6
21 U.S.C.A. §§387j (West 2009) ..	3, 4, 6, 10, 11, 13, 15
Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act, Public L. No. 111-31, 123 Stat. 1776 (2009)...	2, 5, 6
Rules and Regulations	
21 C.F.R. Pts. 1100, 1140, and 1143 (2016)	8

IV

Tobacco Product Standard for Menthol in Cigarettes,
87 Fed. Reg. 26454 (proposed May 4, 2022) (to be
codified at 21 C.F.R. pt 1162)15

Other Authorities

*4 marketing tactics e-cigarette companies use to
target youth*, Truth Initiative (Aug. 9, 2018),
<https://tinyurl.com/23z58hsd>.....8

A. Marsot & N. Simon, *Nicotine and Cotinine Levels
With Electronic Cigarette: A Review*, 35 Int'l J.
Toxicology 179 (2016),
<https://tinyurl.com/3nbhkdwk>29

Bad Bunny, Spotify, <https://tinyurl.com/475va236>
(last visited Aug. 28, 2024).....25

Berry Clouds, Haribo, <https://tinyurl.com/mryrwmvj>
(last visited Aug. 28, 2024).....25

BLACKPINK, Spotify, <https://tinyurl.com/4n4dvchc>
(last visited Aug. 28, 2024).....25

*Current Cigarette Smoking Among Adults in the
United States*, CDC, <https://tinyurl.com/2f9pf5c3>
(last reviewed May 4, 2023)30

Def.'s Status Report and Mot. for Relief Under Rule
60(b) From Obligation to File Further Status
Reports, *AAP et al. v. FDA*, No. 8:18-cv-883-DLB,
(D. Md., Jul 22, 2024)20

*E-Cigarette Use Among Youth and Young Adults: A
Report of the Surgeon General*, HHS (2016),
<https://tinyurl.com/4hjk6adu>.....28, 29

<i>E-Cigarette Use Among Youth</i> , CDC (May 15, 2024), https://tinyurl.com/4vr2w5s	12, 26, 27
<i>E-Cigarettes Authorized by the FDA</i> , FDA (July 2024), https://tinyurl.com/ye5xzsnv	11, 23, 26
Eunice Park-Lee et al., <i>Notes from the Field: E- Cigarette Use Among Middle and high School Students—National Youth Tobacco Survey, United States, 2021</i> , 70 <i>Morbidity & Mortality Wkly. Rep.</i> 1387 (2021), https://tinyurl.com/ywzjmxuk	10
<i>Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act Litigation Update</i> , Tobacco Control Legal Consortium (Nov. 20, 2013), https://tinyurl.com/yc35b4f2	7, 14
<i>FDA Authorizes Marketing of Four Menthol-Flavored E-Cigarette Products After Extensive Scientific Review</i> , FDA (June 21, 2024), https://tinyurl.com/bdtvhwje	15
<i>FDA Denies Marketing Applications for About 55,000 Flavored E-Cigarette Products for Failing to Provide Evidence They Appropriately Protect Public Health</i> , FDA (Aug. 26, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/5n93cfb2	9, 17
<i>FDA Denies Marketing of Bidi E-Cigarette</i> , FDA (Jan. 22, 2024), https://tinyurl.com/ykj9tj3h	23
<i>FDA Marketing Denial Orders List</i> , https://tinyurl.com/yaak7k4f (last updated Aug. 6, 2024)	20, 27

VI

FDA Permits Marketing of E-Cigarette Products, Marking First Authorization of Its Kind by the Agency, FDA (Oct. 12, 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/mrypc927>9

Harry Styles, Spotify, <https://tinyurl.com/2dsvpc4j> (last visited Aug. 28, 2024).....25

Health Effects of Cigarette Smoking, CDC, <https://tinyurl.com/mr3dm32n> (last reviewed Oct. 29, 2021)30

Health Topics—Tobacco, CDC Polaris, <https://tinyurl.com/bdcwv4tf> (last reviewed Sept. 30, 2021)30

Howie G., *Vapetasia PMTA Submitted*, Vapetasia (Sept. 29, 2020), <https://tinyurl.com/zxhpur95>28

Ice Spice, Spotify, <https://tinyurl.com/mr4ahs4v> (last visited Aug. 28, 2024)26

Jan Birdsey et al., *Tobacco Product Use Among U.S. Middle and High School Students—National Youth Tobacco Survey, 2023*, 72 *Morbidity & Mortality Wkly. Rep.* 1173 (2023), <https://tinyurl.com/43r2xcr6>.....10

Jay Balfour, *Big Grams*, Pitchfork Mag. (Oct. 1, 2015), <https://tinyurl.com/yc7dvwh2>.....25

Jeffrey S. Smith, *Menthol-Flavored Electronic Cigarette Receives Marketing Granted Order from the FDA*, R Street (June 24, 2024), <https://tinyurl.com/3ve625d3>.....23

VII

Juice WRLD, Spotify, <https://tinyurl.com/38ntpcum>
(last visited Aug. 28, 2024).....26

*JUUL Labs Statement on the FDA’s Rescission of its
2022 Marketing Denial Orders*, JUUL Labs (June
6, 2024), <https://tinyurl.com/mttp5wts>20

Karamel Sutra Core, Ben & Jerry’s,
<https://tinyurl.com/27yc9wzu> (last visited Aug. 28,
2024).....26

Lei Zhang et al., *Tobacco Cessation Behaviors Among
U.S. Middle and High School Students, 2020*, 70 J.
Adolescent Health 147 (2022),
<https://tinyurl.com/yc6jfw7>28

Marshmello, Spotify, <https://tinyurl.com/299nw3wm>
(last visited Aug. 28, 2024).....25

Michael Joseph Blaha, *5 Vaping Facts You Need to
Know*, Johns Hopkins Med.
<https://tinyurl.com/582aks5b> (last visited Aug. 28,
2024).....30

Midnights, Spotify, <https://tinyurl.com/3wr5n34m>
(last visited Aug. 28, 2024).....25

Mumiye A Ogunwale et al., *Aldehyde Detection in
Electronic Cigarette Aerosols*, 2 Am. Chem. Soc.
Omega 1207 (Mar. 29, 2017),
<https://tinyurl.com/3k34xjyz>.....29

Natalie Hemmerich, *A Quick Recap: What’s Going on
with the Premarket Review Process?*, Pub. Health
L. Ctr. at Mitchell Hamline Sch. of L. (May 16,
2022), <https://tinyurl.com/fep4nh9p>.....21

VIII

Pawel Hikisz & Damian Jacenik, *The Tobacco Smoke Component, Acrolein, as a Major Culprit in Lung Diseases and Respiratory Cancers: Molecular Mechanisms of Acrolein Cytotoxic Activity*, 12 Cells 879 (2023), <https://tinyurl.com/mva4tpr6>.....29

Premarket Tobacco Product Marketing Granted Orders, FDA <https://tinyurl.com/2wcebs33> (last updated Mar. 28, 2024).....20

Preventing Tobacco Use Among Youth and Young Adults: A Report of the Surgeon General, HHS (2012), <https://tinyurl.com/nhh3vh97>18

Rachel Wells, *Dead man Bryan tells his life’s tale to all smokers*, Sydney Morning Herald (Dec. 18, 2012), <https://tinyurl.com/3nhk4xn4>.....32

Rainbow Road (Mario Kart Live: Home Circuit), Super Mario Wiki, <https://tinyurl.com/ac7ebpnv> (last visited Aug. 28, 2024).....25

Rob Stein, *Surgeon General Warns Youth Vaping Is Now An ‘Epidemic,’* Nat’l Pub. Radio (Dec. 18, 2018), <https://tinyurl.com/4hws8hk8>8, 27

Roll Call 335 | Bill Number: H. R. 1256, U. S. House of Representatives, <https://tinyurl.com/yu7dvmze> (last visited Aug. 23, 2024).....6

Roll Call Vote 111th Congress - 1st Session, U.S. Senate, <https://tinyurl.com/4hjpbkzf> (last visited Aug. 23, 2024)6

IX

Rule 30.2(a) Appendix – Volume I, *Wages and White Lion Invs., L.L.C. v. FDA*, 90 F.4th 357 (5th Cir. 2024)24

Sami Emory, *Bryan’s Daughter Calls [B.S.] on Your Conspiracy Theories*, Vice (Feb. 16, 2017), <https://tinyurl.com/5x8pp9xk> 31, 32

Statement from FDA Commissioner Scott Gottlieb, M.D., on new steps to address epidemic of youth e-cigarette use, FDA (Sept. 11, 2018), <https://tinyurl.com/347vy59n>8, 27

Sue Landry, *He Wanted You To Know*, Tampa Bay Times (June 15, 1999), <https://tinyurl.com/2nwz44ca> 31, 32

Technical Project Lead (TPL) Review of Logic Technology PMTAs 28-29, FDA (Mar. 23, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/4e2erkwj> 12, 26

Teresa W. Wang, et al., *Characteristics of e-Cigarette Use Behaviors Among US Youth, 2020*, 4 JAMA Network Open 1 (June 7, 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/u535rk7b>.....9

Tobacco Use Among Middle and High School Students—United States, 2000-2009, 59 Morbidity & Mortality Wkly. Rep. 1063 (2010), <https://tinyurl.com/wksckt79>.....5

Tushar Singh et al., *Tobacco Use Among Middle and High School Students — United States, 2011–2015*, 65 Morbidity & Mortality Wkly. Rep. 361 (2016), <https://tinyurl.com/8mzp4hrr>7, 8

<i>Twitch Earnings Leaderboard</i> , Twitch, https://tinyurl.com/56wfz6k9 (last visited Aug. 28, 2024)	25
<i>Vapetasia Store Locator</i> , Vapetasia https://tinyurl.com/mr23e598 (last visited Aug. 27, 2024)	20
Xin Xu et al., <i>Annual Healthcare Spending Attributable to Cigarette Smoking: An Update</i> , 48 Am. J. Preventive Med. 326 (2016), https://tinyurl.com/363urh6e	31
<i>Youth and Tobacco Use</i> , CDC, https://tinyurl.com/z3um5dmk (last reviewed Nov. 2, 2023)	27
<i>Youth and Tobacco</i> , FDA, https://tinyurl.com/eetpx8ck (last updated June 29, 2022)	5, 26
